developing plans to integrate the operations of Powerfleet and MiX Telematics, which may involve material costs. Powerfleet incurred $13.5 million in
costs related to the transaction, and MiX Telematics incurred $11.3 million in costs. The pro forma fee adjustments below exclude any costs incurred post
the historical period presented by MiX Telematics directly as the acquiree in the transaction in accordance with SEC guidance. Powerfleet expects that its
integration and cost saving initiatives, as well as other potential synergies, will result in anticipated annual profit improvements of approximately $25
million across cost of revenues, sales and general administrative expense, and research and development expense, which are expected to be achieved by the
end of fiscal 2026. Integration teams have been formed to further develop and execute detailed implementation programs, the related costs of which are
currently being determined.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet As of December 31, 2023

(In thousands, except per share
data)

Powerfleet
(Historical)

MiX
Telematics
(Historical)

Reclassifications
(O)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes

Other
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes

Pro
Forma

Combined
ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 19,022 $ 25,419 $ 12,396 K $ 56,837
Restricted cash 310 863 1,173
Accounts receivable, net of
allowance for doubtful accounts 32,440 28,264 60,704
Inventory, net 22,602 5,137 27,739
Deferred costs - current 83 - 83
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 7,568 9,470 17,038
Total current assets 82,025 69,153 12,396 163,574

Fixed assets, net 12,383 40,865 (3,380) 49,868
Goodwill 83,487 39,060 162,546 A 285,093
Intangible assets, net 20,075 21,247 138,753 A 180,075
Right of use asset 6,195 - 3,380 9,575
Severance payable fund 3,802 - 3,802
Deferred tax asset 2,863 583 3,446
Other assets 6,916 10,614 (9,353) A 8,177
Total assets $ 217,746 $ 181,522 $ 291,946 $ 12,396 $ 703,610

 LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Short-term bank debt and current
maturities of long-term debt 21,091 21,136 587 J 42,814
Accounts payable and accrued
expenses 30,296 - 27,643 10,809 B 68,748
Accounts payables - 4,897 (4,897) -
Accrued expenses and other
liabilities - 23,614 (23,614) -
Deferred revenue - current 5,666 6,487 12,153
Lease liability - current 1,503 - 868 2,371
Contingent consideration - 312 312
Income taxes payable - 288 288
Total current liabilities 58,556 56,734 10,809 587 126,686
Long-term debt, less current
maturities - - 102,082 J 102,082
Deferred revenue - less current
portion 4,956 - 4,956
Lease liability – less current portion 4,908 - 2,803 7,711
Accrued severance payable 4,533 - 4,533
Deferred tax liability 4,450 13,506 34,938 A 52,894
Other long-term liabilities 2,422 - 462 2,884
Long-term accrued expenses and
other liabilities - 3,265 (3,265) -
Total liabilities $ 79,825 $ 73,505 $ 45,747 $ 102,669 $ 301,746

Convertible redeemable preferred
stock: Series A – 100 shares
authorized, $0.01 par value; 60
shares issued and outstanding at
December 31, 2023. 80,277 - (80,277) J -

Total stockholders’ equity of the
company 57,542 108,012 246,199 C (9,996) J 401,757
Non-controlling interest 102 5 107
Total equity 57,644 108,017 246,199 (9,996) 401,864
Total liabilities, convertible
redeemable preferred stock and
stockholders’ equity $ 217,746 $ 181,522 $ 291,946 $ 12,396 $ 703,610

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

(In thousands, except per share
data)

Powerfleet
(Historical)

MiX
Telematics

(Historical)*
Reclassifications

(O)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes

Other
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Notes

Pro
Forma

Combined
Revenue $ 133,736 $ 150,063 $ 283,799
Cost of revenues 66,660 57,493 5,221 G 129,374
Gross profit 67,076 92,570 (5,221) 154,425
Operating expenses 79,633 79,616 - 7,503 166,752
- Selling, general and administrative
expenses 71,253 - 73,984 7,503 H 152,740
- Research and development
expenses 8,380 - 5,632 14,012
- Sales and marketing - 14,732 (14,732) -
- Administration and other - 64,884 (64,884) -
(Loss)/income from operations (12,557) 12,954 (12,724) (12,327)
Other (expense)/income (29) 596 567
Interest income 103 939 1,042
Interest expense 1,602 2,089 9,426 L 13,117
Bargain purchase – Movingdots 9,034 - 9,034
(Loss)/income before income
taxes (5,051) 12,400 (12,724) (9,426) (14,801)
Income tax expense 589 6,820 (1,167) I 274 M 6,516
(Loss)/income before non-
controlling interest (5,640) 5,580 (11,557) (9,700) (21,317)
Non-controlling interest (35) - - - (35)
Net (loss)/income (5,675) 5,580 (11,557) (9,700) (21,352)
Accretion of preferred stock (7,139) - - 7,139 N -
Preferred stock dividends (4,493) - - 4,493 N -
Net (loss)/income $ (17,307) $ 5,580 $ (11,557) $ 1,932 $ (21,352)
Other comprehensive income/
(loss):
Foreign currency translation
adjustment 594 (4,256) (3,662)
Comprehensive (loss)/income (16,713) 1,324 (11,557) 1,932 (25,014)
Less: Net loss attributable to non-
controlling interest - - -
Comprehensive (loss)/income $ (16,713) $ 1,324 $ (11,557) $ 1,932 $ (25,014)

Basic and diluted earnings per share
(cents) $ (0.49) $ (0.20)
Weighted average common shares
outstanding – basic and diluted
(‘000) - Powerfleet 35,628 72,073  C 107,701

* The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical Powerfleet financial statements and
accompanying notes included in the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023. Additionally, the MiX Telematics financial
information has been derived from the unaudited consolidated statements of income and comprehensive loss of MiX Telematics for the nine months ended
December 31, 2023 included in the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q and the unaudited consolidated statement of income and comprehensive loss of MiX
Telematics for the three months ended March 31, 2023. The unaudited consolidated statement of income and comprehensive loss of MiX Telematics for the